BOROUGH OF QUEENSTOWN

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Fire Appliance Loan (1961), £3,500

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956 and of every other power in that behalf enabling it, the Queenstown Borough Council hereby resolves as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing the principle, interest, "That, for the purpose of providing the principle, interest, and other charges on a loan of three thousand five hundred pounds (£3,500) authorised to be raised by the Queenstown Borough Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of purchasing a new fire appliance, the Queenstown Borough Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of decimal one seven one six five (0·17165d.) of a penny in the pound on the rateable value (on the basis of the unimproved value) of all rateable property in the Borough of Queenstown; and that such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of such loan and shall be payable yearly on the 1st day of April in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of 15 years, or until the loan is fully paid off."

Given under the common seal of the Mayor, Councillors, and

Given under the common seal of the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the Borough of Queenstown this 4th day of February 1963.

[L.S.] 269

C. A. GRANT, Town Clerk.

MANAWATU CATCHMENT BOARD

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Lower Manawatu Classified Special Area

RESOLVED:

"That, pursuant to section 47 of the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956 and section 90 and 102 of the Soil Conservation and Rivers Control Act 1941, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of £33,000, being the fifth issue of the Lower Manawatu Scheme Loan 1954 (£350,000), authorised to be raised by the Manawatu Catchment Board for the carrying out of the works of the Lower Manawatu scheme, the Manawatu Catchment Board hereby makes and levies a special rate of special rate of

0·199 pence in the pound on Class A land 0·1331 pence in the pound on Class B land 0·0665 pence in the pound on Class C land 0·0333 pence in the pound on Class D land 0·0133 pence in the pound on Class E land 0·005 pence in the pound on Class F land

on the rateable capital value of all rateable property of the on the rateable capital value of all rateable property of the Lower Manawatu scheme area, in accordance with the classification list of the area; and such rate shall be adjusted as required by section 4B of the Valuation Equalisation Act 1957 and shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of the loan, or until the loan is fully paid off, and shall be payable in one sum on the 1st day of July in each and every year during the currency of the loan."

The above resolution was passed by the Manawatu Catchment Board at its meeting held on 19 February 1963.

A. T. BROWN, Secretary to the Board.

WAIMAIRI COUNTY COUNCIL

SECURITY RATE

Pensioners' Cottages (Raleigh Street) Loan 1962, £11,000 PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Waimairi County Council hereby resolves as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of £11,000 authorised to be raised by the Waimairi County Council under the above-mentioned Act for the pur-County Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of purchasing land and erecting accommodation for aged persons, the said Waimairi County Council hereby makes a special rate of 0.036818d. (pence) in the £ (pound) upon the rateable value of all rateable property in the County of Waimairi; and that the special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of the loan and be payable yearly on the 1st day of April in each year and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of 30 years, or until the loan is fully paid off."

K. MACLACHLAN, County Clerk.

WHANGAREI COUNTY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TAKE LAND

In the matter of the Public Works Act 1928.

Notice is hereby given, under the provisions of the Public Works Act 1928, that the Whangarei County Council proposes, under the provisions of the said Act, to take the pieces of land described in the Schedule hereto for road.

Notice is hereby further given that a plan of the pieces of land required to be taken is deposited in the office of the said Council situated in Rose Street, Whangarei, and is open for inspection, without fee, by all persons during ordinary office hours.

All persons affected by the taking of such land who have any well-grounded objections to the taking of the said lands must lodge their objections in writing and send the same, within 40 days from the first publication of this notice, to the County Clerk, Whangarei County Council, Rose Street, Whangarei.

SCHEDULE

LAND TO BE TAKEN FOR ROAD

Area Description R. P. Description

3 31·4 Part Allotment N.E. 42, Parish of Ruakaka; coloured sepia on plan No. 43935.

2 26 Part Lot 15, D.P. 919; coloured yellow on plan No. 43935.

3 5·2 Part Lot 16, D.P. 919; coloured blue on plan No. 43935.

O 16·8 Part Allotment 119 Parish of Ruakaka; coloured 0

Part Allotment 119, Parish of Ruakaka; coloured sepia on plan No. 43935. 0 16.8

All situated in Bock X, Ruakaka Survey District.

Dated at Whangarei this 19th day of February 1963.

GEO. H. LLOYD, County Clerk. 279

WAIRARAPA LICENSING COMMITTEE

Pursuant to the provisions of the Sale of Liquor Act 1962, notice is hereby given that at a meeting of representatives of local authorities within the Wairarapa Licensing District, held on the 13th day of February 1963, the following qualified persons were duly elected as members of the Wairarapa Licensing Committee:

Anderson, Victor Maxwell. Bassett, Hector James. Broad, John Erua. Wong, William.

R. E. BARNES, County Clerk.

Wairarapa South County Council, being the controlling local authority of the Wairarapa Licensing District. 249

CANTERBURY LICENSING COMMITTEE

ELECTION OF MEMBERS

Pursuant to the provisions of section 36 of the Sale of Liquor Act 1962, I, Colin Stirling Bowie, Clerk of the Christ-church City Council (the controlling authority within the Canterbury Licensing District), hereby declare that at a meeting of duly appointed representatives of local authorities within the Canterbury Licensing District, held in the City Council Chamber, Christchurch, on the 12th day of February 1963, the following persons were elected as members of the Canterbury District Licensing Committee:

Thomas Francis Carter, Springs County Council Malcolm Ernest Jenkins, Malvern County Council. Henry John Mortlock, Akaroa County Council. William Ernest Olds, Christchurch City Council.

C. S. BOWIE, Town Clerk.

Christchurch, 13 February 1963.

SOUTHLAND LICENSING COMMITTEE

ELECTION OF MEMBERS

In terms of section 36 (11) of the Sale of Liquor Act 1962, notice is hereby given that the following persons were, at a duly constituted meeting of representatives of local authorities held in the Southland County Council Chambers, Clyde Street, Invercargill, on Wednesday, 6 February 1963, elected as members to the Southland Licensing Committee:

Frank Fox Allan. Frank Albert Dawson. John Brown Hamilton. Ernest Wardlaw Stevens.

Dated at Invercargill this 6th day of February 1963.

C. E. BOWMAR, Chairman, Southland County Council, Returning Officer.